this offering by $15.2 million, assuming the number of common units offered by us, as set forth on the cover page of
this prospectus, remains the same and after deducting the estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and
structuring fees payable by us. Any such increase or decrease in the net proceeds from the sale of common units
offered hereby will adjust the amount of net proceeds used to purchase NEE Operating LP common units from NEE
Equity.

69

Edgar Filing: NextEra Energy Partners, LP - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 150

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our predecessor�s cash and cash equivalents and consolidated capitalization as of March
31, 2014, on: (i) a historical basis; and (ii) an as adjusted basis to give effect to the Organizational Transactions,
including the application of the net proceeds of this offering in the manner set forth under the heading �Use of
Proceeds.�

You should read the following table in conjunction with the sections entitled �Use of Proceeds,� �Selected Historical and
Pro Forma Financial Data,� �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations�
and our accounting predecessor�s combined financial statements and the accompanying notes included elsewhere in
this prospectus.

As of March 31, 2014
Actual As Adjusted

(In thousands)
Cash and cash equivalents $ 35,992 $ 185,992

Long-term debt:
New revolving credit facility(1) $ �  $ �
Project-related debt 1,395,409 1,395,409

Total long-term debt(2) 1,395,409 1,395,409

Partners� capital:
Predecessor partners� capital $ 761,718 $ �
Common units�public �  458,414
Non-controlling interests �  524,152

Total partners� capital 761,718 982,566

Total capitalization $ 2,157,127 $ 2,377,975

(1) Concurrently with the completion of this offering, the direct subsidiaries of NEE Operating LP will enter into a
new $250 million revolving credit facility which will remain undrawn upon the completion of this offering.

(2) Excludes current portion of long-term debt of $390.3 million. Also excludes the CAD 170 million limited
recourse financing at the Bluewater Project Entity and $280.0 million limited recourse financing at Genesis Solar
Funding, LLC, which were incurred on June 13, 2014. Of the current portion equal to $390.3 million,
$336.7 million is indebtedness of Genesis Solar that will be repaid using 1603 Cash Grant proceeds and, to the

[…]

Genesis Solar, which is available to cover any shortfall in Genesis Solar�s aggregate 1603 Cash Grant proceeds
below $336.7 million.

70

Edgar Filing: NextEra Energy Partners, LP - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 152

Table of Contents

DILUTION

Dilution is the amount by which the offering price paid by the purchasers of common units sold in this offering will
exceed the as adjusted net tangible book value per common unit after this offering. Net tangible book value per
common unit as of a particular date represents the amount of our total tangible assets less our total liabilities divided
by the total number of common units outstanding as of such date. As of March 31, 2014, after giving effect to the
Organizational Transactions, our net tangible book value would have been approximately $895.9 million, or $9.62 per
common unit, assuming that NEE Equity exchanged all of its NEE Operating LP limited partnership interests for
newly issued common units of NEE Partners on a one-for-one basis. Purchasers of our common units in this offering
will experience substantial and immediate dilution in net tangible book value per unit as illustrated in the following
table.

Assumed initial public offering price per common unit $ 24.00
As adjusted net tangible book value per common unit before this offering(1) 8.06
Increase in as adjusted net tangible book value per unit attributable to
purchasers in this offering 1.56

As adjusted net tangible book value per common unit after this offering(2) 9.62

Immediate dilution in as adjusted net tangible book value per common unit
attributable to purchasers in this offering(2) $ 14.38

(1) Gives effect to the Project Transfer and the Organizational Transactions and assumes that NEE Equity exchanged
all of its NEE Operating LP limited partnership interests for newly issued common units of NEE Partners on a
one-for-one basis as of March 31, 2014.

(2) Assumes an initial public offering price of $24.00 per common unit, the midpoint of the price range set forth on
the cover page of this prospectus. If the initial public offering price were to increase or decrease by $1.00 per
common unit, then dilution in net tangible book value per common unit would equal $15.38 and
$13.38, respectively.

Because NextEra and its affiliates will not own any common units or other economic interest in us, we have presented
dilution in net tangible book value per common unit to investors in this offering assuming that NEE Equity exchanged
its NEE Operating LP common units for newly issued common units of NEE Partners on a one-for-one basis in order